

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Miss J Ibanez Respondent: Mr Simon Burden

HELD AT:	London South (via CVP)
BEFORE:	Employment Judge Hart

ON: 9 August 2022

## **REPRESENTATION:**

Claimant:No attendanceRespondent:In person

## JUDGMENT

The Judgment of the Tribunal is that:

- 1. The claim for redundancy pay is dismissed under rule 47 of the Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2013 due to the claimant's non-attendance at the hearing on 9 August 2022.
- The claims for notice pay and arrears of pay, whether for breach of contract or unlawful deduction of wages, are dismissed under rule 47 of the Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2013 due to the claimant's non-attendance at the hearing on 9 August 2022.

 The claim for holiday pay, whether for breach of contract, unlawful deduction of wages and / or under the Working Time Regulations 1998, is dismissed under rule 47 of the Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2013 due to the claimant's non-attendance at the hearing on 9 August 2022.

> Employment Judge Hart Date: 25 August 2022

## Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.